

No. 21-2125

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2021

---

AUSTIN CODA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Attorneys for Respondent

Team 28

**Table of Contents**

**Table of Contents** ..... ii

**Table of Authorities** .....iv

**Questions Presented** .....vii

**Statement of the Case** ..... 1

**Summary of the Argument** ..... 4

**Argument** ..... 6

**I. The Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Is Meritless Because the Due Process Clause Neither Demands nor Supports Dismissal Merely for a Prolonged Delay, and the Government Acted Without Bad Faith Towards the Defendant nor His Defense.** ..... 6

**A. The Due Process Clause Does Not Demand Dismissal Merely for a Prolonged Delay and Its Inherent Risks.** ..... 8

**B. Defendant Remains Unable to Articulate Bad Faith of the Government, Thus Failing to Meet His Burden in a Due Process Claim.** ..... 10

**C. Judicial Restraint Cautions Against Personal Interpretations of When and How the Law Should Be Applied, Specifically to Avoid Conflating the Role of the Judiciary.** .....13

**II. Admitting the Defendant’s Post-Arrest, Pre-Miranda, and Pre-Interrogation Silence in the Government’s Case-in-Chief Does Not Violate Fifth Amendment Due Process Because Law Enforcement Did Not Compel the Defendant to Silence, and the Defendant Did Not Invoke His Privilege Against Self-Incrimination.** ..... 14

**A. The Defendant Did Not Have the Right to Remain Silent upon Arrest Because the Government Never Interrogated the Defendant, and the Defendant Was Not Compelled to Remain Silent.** .....16

**B. Because No Custodial Interrogation Occurred, the Defendant Was Required to Invoke His Privilege Against Self-Incrimination for Miranda to Apply, Which Did Not Happen.** ..... 18

**i. The Defendant’s Silence Was Not Enough to Invoke the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination.** ..... 19

**ii. The Defendant Did Not Assert His Privilege Against Self-Incrimination.** . . . . .21

**Conclusion** .....23  
**Appendix** ..... 24  
**Brief Certificate** .....25

## **Table of Authorities**

### **Statutes**

<b>18 U.S.C. § 844(i)</b> .....	2, 24
---------------------------------	-------

### **United States Supreme Court Cases**

<b><u>Beavers v. Haubert,</u></b> 198 U.S. 77 (1905) .....	7, 8
<b><u>Berghuis v. Thompkins,</u></b> 560 U.S. 370 (2010) .....	18, 19
<b><u>Brady v. Maryland,</u></b> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	11
<b><u>Brecht v. Abrahamson,</u></b> 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	15
<b><u>Colorado v. Connelly,</u></b> 479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	14
<b><u>Doyle v. Ohio,</u></b> 426 U.S. 610 (1976) .....	15, 16
<b><u>Fletcher v. Weir,</u></b> 455 U.S. 603 (1982) (per curiam) .....	15, 16, 21
<b><u>Garner v. United States,</u></b> 424 U.S. 648 (1976) .....	22
<b><u>Griffin v. California,</u></b> 380 U.S. 609 (1965) .....	18
<b><u>Klopfer v. North Carolina,</u></b> 386 U.S. 213 (1967) .....	7
<b><u>Jenkins v. Anderson,</u></b> 447 U.S. 231 (1980) .....	15, 18
<b><u>Michigan v. Tucker,</u></b> 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	14, 15

<b><u>Minnesota v. Murphy,</u></b> 465 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	14
<b><u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u></b> 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	14, 15, 16, 19
<b><u>Mooney v. Holohan,</u></b> 294 U.S. 103 (1935) (per curiam) .....	12
<b><u>New York v. Quarles,</u></b> 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	14, 15
<b><u>Oregon v. Mathiason,</u></b> 429 U.S. 492 (1977) (per curiam) .....	16
<b><u>Rhode Island v. Innis,</u></b> 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	16, 17
<b><u>Roberts v. United States,</u></b> 445 U.S. 552 (1980) .....	18, 21, 22
<b><u>Salinas v. Texas,</u></b> 570 U.S. 178 (2013) .....	15, 18, 19, 20
<b><u>Smith v. United States,</u></b> 360 U.S. 1 (1959) .....	8
<b><u>United States v. Gouveia,</u></b> 467 U.S. 180 (1984) .....	10, 11
<b><u>United States v. Lovasco,</u></b> 431 U.S. 783 (1977) .....	6, 7, 9, 10, 13
<b><u>United States v. Marion,</u></b> 404 U.S. 307 (1971) .....	6, 7, 8, 10, 13
<b><u>United States v. Washington,</u></b> 431 U.S. 181 (1977) .....	14
<b><u>Wainwright v. Greenfield,</u></b> 474 U.S. 284 (1986) .....	15

**Circuit Court Opinions**

<b><u>Jones v. Angelone,</u></b> 94 F.3d 900 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	6
---	---

<b><u>United States v. Crouch,</u></b> 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc) . . . . .	6, 8, 10, 11, 13
<b><u>United States v. Frazier,</u></b> 408 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	16, 17
<b><u>United States v. Hendricks,</u></b> 661 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	6
<b><u>United States v. Lindstrom,</u></b> 698 F.2d 1154 (11th Cir. 1983). . . . .	6
<b><u>United States v. Moore,</u></b> 104 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	17
<b><u>United States v. Okatan,</u></b> 728 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	22
<b><u>United States v. Rivera,</u></b> 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	20, 21
<b><u>United States ex rel. Savory v. Lane,</u></b> 832 F.2d 1011 (7th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	22
<b><u>United States v. Sebetich,</u></b> 776 F.2d 412 (3d Cir. 1985). . . . .	10
<b><u>United States v. Velarde-Gomez,</u></b> 269 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc) . . . . .	17

**District Court Opinions**

<b><u>United States v. Burks,</u></b> 316 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (M.D. Tenn. 2018) . . . . .	7
